Listing : No application will be made for the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the New Convertible Notes on any stock exchange.
Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing
of new Shares to be issued on exercise of the conversion rights
attaching to the New Convertible Notes.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
The following table shows (i) the existing shareholding structure of the Company; (ii)
the shareholding structure upon full conversion of the New Convertible Notes to be
issued to Galaxyway; (iii) the shareholding structure upon full conversion of the New
Convertible Notes to be issued to Galaxyway and of the Preference Shares; (iv) the
shareholding structure upon full conversion of the New Convertible Notes; and (v)
the shareholding structure upon full conversion of the New Convertible Notes and of
the Preference Shares.

Upon full Upon full conversion Upon full
conversion of the of the New Convertible Upon full conversion of the
New Convertible Notes to be issued to conversion New Convertible

Notes to be issued Galaxyway and of the of the New Notes and of the
Existing to Galaxyway Preference Shares Convertible Notes Preference Shares

Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Galaxyway 219,681,911 34.8 1,053,015,244 71.9 1,053,015,244 71.3 1,053,015,244 41.1 1,053,015,244 40.9
Other shareholders 411,278,863 65.2 411,278,863 28.1 424,677,863 28.7 1,511,278,863 58.9 1,524,677,863 59.1

Total 630,960,774 100.0 1,464,294,107 100.0 1,477,693,107 100.0 2,564,294,107 100.0 2,577,693,107 100.0

 Assume all of the Other Existing Noteholders and/or other investors accepted the Company’s

offer and subscribed the New Convertible Notes in an aggregate principal amount of
HK$330,000,000.

– 9 –

Note:

As at the date of this announcement, the Company had 267,980,000 Preference Shares in issue. The
Preference Shares are non-voting, non-redeemable and are entitled to a cumulative dividend of

HK$0.069 per Preference Share per annum. The Preference Shares rank in priority to the Shares as to

dividends and return of capital. The Preference Shares are convertible into Shares on a twenty-for-one